MEMORANDUM

DATE:\ December 20, 2016

TO: | Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0112-A- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on December
19, 2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return?he Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: - Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(58 Montvieu Court)

8! Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
Daniel L. and Jennifer A. Cooper * HEARINGS FOR .
Petitioners

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 2017-0112-A

* * e # % % * . #
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the property, Daniel L. and Jennifer A. Cooper (“Petitioners”). The Petitioners are requesting
Variance relief pursuant to §§ 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as
follows: (1) To permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) to be located in the side
yard of the principal structure and have a height of 24 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard and a
maximum allowed 15 ft.; and (2) To amend the Final Development Plan (FDP) of Sherwood,
Plat 2, Lot No. 26 only. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the
site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. No adverse ZAC comments were received from any of the County reviewing
agencies. However, it is to be noted that letters of support were received from the Gaylord
Brooks Architectural Committee, Inc. and Steve Kuehn (62 Montvieu Ct.), both of whom have
no objections to Petitioners’ request.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject

property having been posted on October 30, 2016, and there being no request for a public
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hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information availai)le, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with
the B.C.ZR. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the
Petitioners.

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
proposed detached accessory structure (garage) height and usage, I will impose conditions that
the accessory structure shall not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not ¢ontain any
sleeping quarters, living area, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both' the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 17 day of November, 2016, by the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief
from §§ 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as follows: (1) To permit
a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) to be located in the side yard of the principal
structure and have a height of 24 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard and a maximum allowed 15

ft.; and (2) To amend the Final Development Plan (FDP) of Sherwood, Plat 2, Lot No. 26 only,

be and is hereby GRANTED.
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The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the garage into a dwelling unit
or apartment. The garage shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, and
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. The garage shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
JOHN/E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address__ 5% ;ﬁlsigﬂ \Li-\.& CF . Z\030 Currently zoned RC& |ggii|e.;‘ RC "{)
Deed Reference_ 22 / S 10 Digit Tax Account# | O] © & & 10
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _DANIEL L. CooPer 1 Jennmeer A Cooper

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized,

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

/
1. )~ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

Sections 400.1 and 400.3 - to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) to be located in the side
yard of the principal structure and have a height of 24 feet in lieu of the required rear yard and a maximum
allowed 15 feet; and to amend the final development plan of SHERWOQOD, Plat 2, Lot #26 only.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space. i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

2 The pt— Name # 2 — Type or Pn'@

Signature #1 , gnature# /
58 Monmveur Ooggq;m we MO
Mailing Address City State
24020/ 410 .ULole_Oﬂlﬂf‘d:.anxL@&x\sn
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address C
Attt*ney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:
(D
Name- Type or Print ﬁ\\"\“v / Name — Type or Print
Qg\d@‘ o
Signature o Signature
Q¢ e 7
’?‘%‘ = S
Mailing A i State Mailing Address City tate
GOF NI
/ /
Zip Code Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
aa¥

A PUBMC HEARING ing been formally demanded andlor found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administralive Hearings for Baltimore

County, this ay of ; that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required t& e zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

10
case numeer 20170117 - A’ Filing Date ff_ 129)(@ _ Estimated PostingDate | > /6 Reviewer%‘_/

Rev F




Affidavit in Support of Atnnistrative Variance

(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge 10 the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 2B MO\\W\) \VEW Cy O OO EeNSVYWNLE HD 2.\030

Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. {Clearly state practical difficuity or hardship here)

- The side yard location for the proposed detached garage preserves the back yard o
—  view from the existing back deck, it also allows a clear path for snow plow clearing snow S
~  from the steeply sloped existing driveway and respects the communities desire to have the o
— garage doors not face the front, ﬁ o

e 'i'lm proposed_’lti" height i.;\ lieu of the required 15" allows with garage to match the 10/12
pitch of the existing dwelling and keep in proportion with scale of the existing house. o

the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Aronfo ) (bopec

Signature of Owner (Affiant) %namre of Pwner (Affiant)
DAMF&L L_ OOOPQK N KJQNJN;FQIL_ A COOPéﬂ.
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is o be completed by a Motary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ! }‘“"\ day of UCh)bt/ ZO j(ﬂ _before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: Dm\ C\ L ‘ﬂ/ -‘—S—U\n;& /- A C/CDQ‘Q (

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily igentified to me as such Affiant(s).

[
©

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal g - : /M
> )d sy Yl

Notary Public

LORIA. BLAKE
My Commission E>XNTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND

My Commission Expires July 14, 2020 REV. 5/612016

Tlow #0112




ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the propertv Ioc=ted at: y

Currentl zoned RC
Tax Account # _Q__Q_Q__]__“}

A Coo

{SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

Deed Reference . 10 D:g;t

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized,

The undersigned, who own and occupy the praperty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. %4 ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

Sections 400.1 and 400.3 — to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) to be located in the side
yard of the principal structure and have a height of 24 feet in lieu of the required rear yard and a maximum
allowed 15 feet; and to amend the final development plan of SHERWOOD, Plat 2, Lot #26 only.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to buf!ding)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

DN\Q_LL COOP&(?.— J&’MN\FE&A QOOP&Q

ame # 2 — Type or Print

A [ 00;&/\
Signature #1 Signatureff 2

50 tkzum\c-.ugl @ &\‘S\Jl ue l‘_‘@
Mailing Address City State

2020 M0 (lele O/

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Owner(s)iPetltmI{\e’@g’ Representative to be contacted:
L4
?@@ /
Name- Type or Print b - Name — Type or Print
/\
/ Signature
C)‘P

i / City State Mailing Address City State
Zip Co

Te#phone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC@YARING having been formally demanded andlor found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administralive Hearings for Ballimore
County, this day of : that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER 20( 7 " U [ 1 2 'A' Filing Date fi)_!i? (e Estimated Posting Date .' l' 6 Reviewer @9

Rev 5/5/2016
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address:_ D8 Morauwien C1 | Coovevsvnce MDD 2.\030
City

Print or Type Address of property State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which |/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

The side yard location for the proposed detached garage preserves the back yard '
view from the existing back deck, it also allows a clear path for snow plow clearing snow T

from the steeply sloped existing driveway and respects the communities desire to have the
— garage doors not face the front.

The proposed 24" height in lieu of the required 15" allows with garage to match the 10/12
pitch of the existing dwelling and keep in proportion with scale of the existing house.

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

QQ% %Z,LM?{; i Coop—ot

Signature of Owner (Affiant) nature of Zwner (Affiant

Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this k?\“‘/\ day of OCIUIO( [, 20 (a , before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Vo] L.+ donmbkc A CDO{)(’K

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal C&m \A K W(ﬁ

Notary Public

My CommissiqayEPHitiC STATE OF MARYLAND

My Commission Expires July 14, 2020 I/?M %ORE]V.YZEIENG

Print name(s) here:
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baliimore County for the property logated at:
Address D MON‘T\) \EW C.T Z 1030 Currently zoned RC @ (ves &(KCHJ

Deed Reference_ 22 Y93 | po2ti§ 10 Digit Tex Account# | G O OCCQ | 38 1O
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Danec L - (Logpe @ // JENNMIFER A CooPeR .

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING ,;;g AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized,

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/piat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

% __ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

Sections 400.1 and 400.3 — to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) to be located in the side
yard of the principal structure and have a height of 24 feet in lieu of the required rear yard and a maximum
allowed 15 feet; and to amend the final development plan of SHERWOOD, Plat 2, Lot #26 onlyl.

of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alier or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimare County Code, io the development law of Baltimore County.,
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations,

If we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 1o be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Battimore Counly adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s)

DAN\&LL- Cooker- ;| Jernupes D). Qoopg
N i

pe of ame # 2 — Type or Pring
(4
M—«—Lﬁ [’OUIﬂ_/

Signature #1 P Signalureﬂz

56 Monmueu Cr Coc,te{sv\u,c- D
Mailing Address City ’ State
N 2102040 bl O ckapec@huchsns
%\ Zip Cade Telephone # Email Address Cown

Attorney for Ovvner(%’ﬁ@ou&r{s‘ ; Representative io be contacted:
NN
o DI
Name- Type nr?ﬁi" <
RSN

Name — Type or Print

Signature
S

A-v
Mailing Address

/ City State Mailing Address City State
)]

/ / !
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Olfice of Administralive Hearings for Baltimor

County, this day of W thal the subject matier of this petition be sel for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore Counly.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore C ounty, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 5& MONW\E.LAGT COC.K&\I&\HL.L&— MD Z\OSO

Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which |/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

— The side yard location for the proposed detached garage preserves the back yard
— view from the existing back deck, it also allows a clear path for snow plow clearing snow

from the steeply sloped existing driveway and respects the communities desire to have the
— garage doors not face the front.

The proposed 24’ height in lieu of the required 15" allows with garage to match the 10/12
pitch of the existing dwelling and keep in proportion with scale of the existing house.

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

%’7 strasion ) @jo;g,m

Signature of Owner (Affiant) nature of %ner (Affiant)
DAM\&:L, L. Coopee Jernnueee A Coober
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this \’B\IA\ day of OCALUW ?“O ' L? , before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Donel Lo “Sennifte A Coo-{)(’f

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

m A Blalte

Notary Public LORI A, BLAKE

My Commission

Print name(s) here:

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal

My Commisson Expire July 14,2020
REV. 5/5/2016
I ’fem Odl 2.



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 58 MONTVIEU COURT

Beginning at a point on the west side of Montvieu Court, which has a 50-foot right of way, at a distance
of +/- 3200 feet north of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Sherwood Road,
which has a 50-foot right of way. Being Lot #26, Plat 2, of the subdivision of SHERWOQOD as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book #51, Folio #140, containing 4.77 acres. Located in the 8" Election District
and 3" Councilmanic District.

I‘f&m #{ o112



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 26, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  #2017-0112-A
Address 58 Montvieu Court
(Coper Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 31, 2016

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 10-26-2016

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 17-0112-A 58 Montvieu Court.doc



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 10/31/2016

Case Number: 2017-0112-A

Petitioner / Developer: DANIEL COOPER

Date of Hearing (Closing): NOVEMBER 14, 2016

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

58 MONTVIEU COURT

The sign(s) were posted on: OCTOBER 30, 2016

Kinda () brte

(Signature of Sign Poster)

-,

ZONING norice Linda O’Keefe

i (Printed Name of Sign Poster)
ADMINISTRATIVE |
VAR'ANCE 523 Penny Lane

CASE # 2017-0112-A (Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

PUBLIC HEARING? 410 — 666 — 5366

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127 (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, 8 Tol N S
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC ( )
NEARING CONCERNING THE PROVOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THIE 4 € ePhOHC umber o Slgn Poster
REQUEST 18 RECEIVED IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE
430 PAM. ON (. NOVEMBE |
ADDITIONAL INFORMA 1L VA TIHE DEPARTMENT 0]
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MAN/ OUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
TLLWEST CHESAPEARE AVE, 867339
T RN w0

TS SN ;
HA'\I!I( -H‘PFD (( AL N A




BALTIMORE COUNTY RTMENT OF PERMITS, APPR S AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2017-| o112 -A Address 9O (v{oﬂfw'eu (/(“
Contact Person: [)ﬂw-ﬂl DVWQ N Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name
.y = ‘%o . . [O 30 . . I "{ "
Filing Date: o'l Posting Date: (6 Closing Date: L&

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

9. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2017-L 2112 | A Address 58 Movitwieu (+

Petitioner's Name Damel Cooper Te!ephone Hi0 ¢¢¢ ©09¢ 7
Posting Date: 'O/’W 1o : Closing Date: q

Wording for Sign: _To Permit & ﬂropojea{ aje{'abl'lcc/ accc,swry g?lmc'(’/wc ﬁmv‘aae) fo
be ’OOOL]L?D{ h H”e ‘JIOIB \/ﬂy‘pf op f“ac ;/N‘mcm)q/ sfmofwc qm{ lﬂave a hetql'('f Ofn
24 l\ee,]" i Jebf aP Hae. rgawrr:o{ vegqr \/am( mw{ waX:muM a[/aweai (4 Pet#‘. ﬂ“d
j'() ameno{ H'la Ftna{ Clé\/é’c”[gm@ﬂf{g,ﬂn mD/SLCrWOOL)_. Plaf 2, j@‘{' 26 c?h/ti

Revised 7/6/16

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
- ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 204’7*0”2"!\'

Property Address: 58 Momﬁ/rgq C‘{'

Property Description: we'ﬂl' S‘Pofp, o]L Moiﬂtwéu ( t,- % 3200’
vorth of Sherwood Kd

Legal Owners (Petitioners): Damfc/ L Gpafoer

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
ame OaNieL 4+ Jewnree  Coopen

Company/Firm (if applicable):

Address: S MeNTV eV C."E- Cﬁc,\‘-db\“;vi\\.g WY 21030

Telephone Number: "‘t\6 LDLP" OC‘UO'\

Revised 7/9/2015
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BALTINMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND N¢ 145721 DUSTIESS  ACTWL  THE I
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

November 14, 2016

Daniel L & Jennifer A Cooper
58 Montview Court
Cockeysville MD 21030

RE: Case Number: 2017-0112 A, Address: 53 Montview Court

Dear Mr. & Ms. Cooper:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and InSpectxon (PAI) on October 20, 2016. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this ease. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the

commenting agency.
JJo
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Supervisor, Zoning Review

Very truly yours,

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Date: 7 O/Zq //(; /

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Z&F7 - (/2 -4 ‘ -

}fr((q/;/;’ 1__;1'/3WMV‘ u € Vd"/l‘ aun

BDavel .. 2 Tevarda H- C(Q;DIUV

S% )//E‘*]-{Y Vet C7L,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely, 7

e,

Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 9, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Ke%y, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 31, 2016
Item No. 2017-0112

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
Items and we have the following comment.

The proposed structure must be set back at least 1 foot from the drainage and utility
easement, so that the footing will not encroach on the existing 10’ drainage easement.

DAK:CEN
Ccfile
ZAC-ITEM NO 17-0112-10312016.doc



-
&

q RECEIVED
DEC 0 2 2016

GAYLORD IBROOKS

ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRA TIVE HEARINGS

% W ®

November 30, 2016

John E. Beverungen

Administrative Law Judge

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Jefferson Building

Towson, MD 21204

CASE NO. 2017-0112-A
Dear Judge Beverungen,

Please be advised the Gaylord Brooks Architectural Committee agrees with your decision
to allow an Administrative Variance for Daniel L. And Jennifer A. Cooper (“Petitioners™) to
permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) to be located in the side yard of the
principal structure and have a height of 24 ft.

Sincerely yours,

o]

Thomas O. Moo{e
Chairman
Gaylord Brooks Architectural Committee

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Daniel L. Cooper

TOM/rdv

P. 0. BOX 400, 14346 JARRETTSVILLE PIKE, PHOENIX, MD 21131 « P 410.667.0800 + F 410.667.0078 * WWW.GAYLORDBROOKS.COM
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Garage Project

Daniel and Jennifer Cooper
58 Montvieu Ct.
Cockeysville, MD 21030

We are planning to build a two car, detached garage on our property assuming that we can get
Baltimore County approval of our requested zoning variances. 58 Montvieu is a 5 acre plot about 100
yards west of Montvieu Court via a shared driveway with two neighbors. Our house sits about 30 feet
below the street level of Montvieu and our shared driveway takes two 90 degree turns coming down the
hill from the street. The neighborhood is heavily wooded with very little visibility from house to house;
our house is not visible from Montvieu because of the trees, distance and the downhill topography. In
fact, our house is really only visible from one of the two neighbors on our shared driveway. Two other
neighbors which sit directly on Montvieu have very limited glimpses of our house and would have
almost no sight line to the proposed garage. We have attached a letter from our next door neighbor
mentioned above (which has the only real partial view of our property. He (Steve Keuhn) has reviewed
our plans which are submitted and has no objections to our garage.

We designed the garage to match the roof pitch and architectural design of the main house including
two dormer windows in the roof. The 10/12 pitch of the garage to match the house results in a garage
height which would exceed Baltimore County zoning for a detached garage. We also have positioned
the garage to the side of the house rather than behind the house because our property drops sharply
down the hill behind the house and does not provide for a practical building design.

We thought that the included pictures would provide a better visual of our property as it would be seen
by our community. We believe this garage design will be aesthetically pleasing to our neighborhood as
well as overall value and functionality to our property. Thank you for your consideration.

Dan & Jenni Cooper
58 Montvieu Ct.

ﬁzm ?%0172
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GAYLORD IBROOKS

ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE

October 12, 2016

Mr. & Mrs. Danile L. Cooper
58 Montview Court
Cockeysville, MD 21030-2646

Re: Garage Approval
Sherwood, Lot 26
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Cooper,
Please be advised that the plans and specifications for the
proposed stand-alone garage on the above referenced property have
been approved by the Gaylord Brooks Architectural Committee, Inc. The

Committee recommends the garage be screened with landscape material.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter and best wishes with
the construction of your garage.

Very truly yours,

TOM/rdv

ﬂw%oﬁz

P. 0. BOX 400, 14346 JARRETTSVILLE PIKE, PHOENIX, MD 21131 +« P 410.667.0800 + F 410.667.0078 + WWW.GAYLORDBROOKS.COM
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October 18, 2016

Baltimore County Zoning

To whom it may concern:

I have reviewed the detached garage plans for Dan and Jenni Cooper at 58 Montvieu Ct. | have no
objections to this design and the requested zoning variance. | believe this will be a good addition to
their house and our neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Steve Kuehn
62 Monvtvieu Ct
Cockeysville, MD 21030

Thow 10112



SDAT: Real Property Searcl‘

Real Property Data Search ( w2)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 1

&

Guide to searching the database

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 08 Account Number - 1900013809

Owner Information

Owner Name: KUEHN STEPHEN P Use:

Principal Residence:

RESIDENTIAL
YES

Mailing Address: 62 MONTVIEU CT Deed Reference: 112835/ 00277
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030-
2646
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 62 MONTVIEU CT Legal Description: 3.271 AC
0-0000 62 MONTVIEU CT
SHERWOOD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 2
District: Year: No:
0042 0017 0278 0000 25 2017 Plat 0051/
, ~ Ref: 0140
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1987 2,208 SF 3.2700 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
11/2 YES STANDARD UNIT  SIDING 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 184,000 184,000
Improvements 254,600 254,600
Total: 438,600 438,600 438,600
Preferential Land: 0

Transfer Information

Seller: STAMM JOHN J

Date: 05/05/1998

Price: $335,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /12835/ 00277 Deed2:
Seller: SHERWOOD JOINT V ENTURE Date: 10/05/1984 Price: $43,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /08599/ 00508 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00| 0.00]
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 05/10/2008

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

11/16/2016
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Picture from google earth showing the houses on our shared drive and the heavily wooded lots
(driveway noted by dashed line)

ey C1, Cockeysvile, MD Search

Get Darections History
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View of our house from our closet neighbor (62 Steve Keuhn)

ﬂm #’0/!2
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CASE NO.2017-_ O\ 2~

C HE CK 1 1S L'

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
o= DEPS N <~
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT
PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
\O- 24 STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION oo o’%} D v
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
lol2- COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION Glpprosed-
\O\% ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS poo ot e e
Kuetin, (o2 —
. . - —— .
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ) A
PRIOR.ZONING (Case No. )
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SIGN POSTING Date: \D "o\ by & Kasfe
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE ves [ nNo [

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes O o D
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SDAT: Real Property Searc‘

Real Property Data Search ( w1)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 1

®

Guide to searching the database

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 08 Account Number - 1900013810

Owner Information

Owner Name: COOPER DANIEL L Use:

COOPER JENNIFER A

Principal Residence:

RESIDENTIAL
YES

Mailing Address: 58 MONTVIEU CT Deed Reference: 122493/ 00215
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 58 MONTVIEU CT Legal Description: 4.772 AC
0-0000 58 MONTVIEU CT
SHERWOOD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 2
District: Year: No:
0042 0017 0278 0000 26 2017 Plat 0051/
Ref: 0140
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1986 3,741 SF 965 SF 47700 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath  Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  SIDING 4 full 1 Attached

Value Information

Base Value Value
As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2016
Land: 206,500 206,500
Improvements 382,800 382,800
Total: 589,300 589,300 589,300
Preferential Land: 0

Phase-in Assessments

As of
07/01/2017

Transfer Information

Seller: HOGAN-MORROW VIRGINIA

Date: 09/06/2005

Price: $757,500

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: 122493/ 00215 Deed2:
Seller: MORROW THOMAS C Date: 06/25/2004 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1:/20319/ 00142 Deed2:
Seller: SIMPKINS AUGUSTA Date: 12/18/2001 Price: $429,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /15872/ 00441 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00| 0.00|
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 04/30/2008

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

10/28/2016
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence 0CT 26 2016

OFFICE OF ACMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

O Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 26, 2016
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  #2017-0112-A
Address 58 Montvieu Court
(Coper Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 31, 2016

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 10-26-2016

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0112-A 58 Montvieu Court.doc
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